1
Owner’s ManualWPC-3000, WPC-4000, WPC-5000
Please read and save these instructions. Read carefully before attempting to assemble,
install, operate, or maintain the product described.
Protect yourself and others by observing all safety information. Failure to comply with
instructions could result in personal injury and / or property damage! Retain instructions
for future reference.
Product development and continuous improvement are at Koldwave’s core. As such, there

Maintenance (Filter Cleaning).............. 21	 Limited Product Warranty.......................31
Spring Replacement............................ 22
Model Nomenclature
1st Digit: Generation – Designates Major Product Change
8 – A2L Refrigerant, Metal Cabinet
9 – A2L Refrigerant, ABS Molded Cabinet
2nd & 3rd Digits: Model Designator
CC – Computer Room, Dehumidifier, AC
KK – Air Cooled ACHP – Air Cooled Heat Pump
HK – Air Cooled AC, Indoor/Outdoor
WC – Water Cooled AC, Console Type
WK – Water Cooled AC, Spot Cool Type
4th & 5th (& Sometimes 6th) Digits: Model Size
Based on BTU. Can be two or three digits.
6th & 7th (Sometimes 7th & 8th) Digits: Voltage Code
BE – 115-1-60
BF – 208/230-1-60
BG – 208/230-3-60
BH – 460-3-60
8th (Sometimes 9th) Digit: Revision Code – Designates Minor Product Changes
Blank or A, B, C…
3
9KK14BE / 9KK17BE / 9KK21BF User’s Manual
Specifications
Specifications........................................ 3	 Self-Diagnostic Codes........................... 22
Wiring Diagram                                                    	Self‐Diagnostic Alarm Codes................. 23
(9KK14BE, 9KK17BE, 9KK21BF) .............. 4	 Troubleshooting Chart.......................... 25
General Safety Information................... 5	 Shipping List......................................... 27
Unpacking............................................. 7	 Obtaining Service................................. 27
Assembly............................................. 16	 Construction ( 9KK14BE )   ................... 28
Installation.......................................... 17	 Construction ( 9KK17BE )...................... 29
Operation............................................ 18	 Construction ( 9KK21BF ) ..................... 30
Maintenance (Filter Cleaning).............. 21	 Limited Product Warranty.......................31
Spring Replacement............................ 22
Unit 9KK14 9KK17 9KK21
Power Supply Ph/V/Hz 1/115/60 1/115/60 1/230/60
Cooling Capacity BTU/hr
(kW)
13,200
(3.87)
16,800
(4.92)
21,200
(3.05)
Power Consumption W 1,100 1,400 2,100
Rated Current Amps 9.9 12.39 9.32
EER 12 9.65 10.1
NEMA Plug 5-15P 5-20P 6-15P
Power Cord Gauge AWG 14 12 14
Power Cord Length ft (m) 10 (3.05) 6 (1.83) 10 (3.05)
Dimensions WxDxH in (mm) 21 x 27 x 41 (523 x 670 x 1044)
Weight (Net) Lbs (kg) 179 (81) 175 (79) 186 (84)
Weight (Shipping) Lbs (kg) 257 (117) 265 (120) 278 (126)
Number of Cool Air Outlets 2
Condensate Tank Size gal (l) 4 (15)
Ambient Temperature Range °F (°C) 64 - 113 (18 - 45)
Room Cool Set
Temperature Range °F (°C) 64 - 86 (18 - 30)
Spot Cool Set Temperature °F (°C) 32 (0)
Room Cool Application Area ft² (m²) 355 (33) 430 (40) 538 (50)
Refrigerant Type R32
Refrigerant Amount oz (g) 17.6 (500) 17.6 (500) 19.4 (550)
Design Pressure
(High/Low) PSI (kPa) 450 / 250 (3103 / 1724)
Indoor Air Flow
(High/Low)
CFM
(CMM)
405 / 345
(11.5 / 9.8)
470 / 400
(13.3 / 11.3)
560 / 465